

S C -22/ 2024  
CNR - WBHG01-000399-2024

Order No. 11 Dated 28.08.2024

The record is put up on the prayer of the accused Swapan Pal.

By filing a petition, Ld. Advocate for the above named accused submits that the abovenamed accused was in bail in connection with this case. Subsequently, due to his custody in S.C 113/ 2024, he was taken into custody from 17.03.2024. Subsequently, he was enlarged on bail in that case on 23.08.2024. Therefore, by filing this petition, Ld. Advocate for the accused had made a prayer for re-call of the production warrant issued from this Court as he is already on bail in connection with this case.

Copy of this petition has been duly served upon the office of Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly.

On perusal of the materials on record including the previous order, there is substance in the above submissions advanced by the Ld. Advocate for the accused. Since, he is already on bail in connection with this case, the production warrant that was issued from this Court in connection with this case is hereby re-called.

The Superintendent of the Hooghly District Correctional Home is informed that the abovenamed accused Swapan Pal is on bail in connection with this case and can be released if he is not wanted in any other case.

The accused person shall remain on same bail bond as earlier.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of the Hooghly District Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

To date (30.08.2024) for appearance of the accused persons who are on bail, production and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly  
WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly  
WB00891